simulated results for a similar twelve month horizon subsequent to December 31, 2001.

24

CORTLAND BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

(CONTINUED)

(Dollars in thousands)

The following table indicates the Company’s current estimate of interest rate sensitivity based on the composition of the balance sheet
at June 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001. For purposes of this analysis, short term interest rates as measured by the federal funds rate and
the prime lending rate are assumed to increase (decrease) gradually over the subsequent twelve month period, reaching a level 300 basis
points higher (lower) than the rates in effect at June 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001. Under both the rising rate scenario and the falling
rate scenario, the yield curve is assumed to exhibit a parallel shift. The analysis assumes no growth in assets and liabilities and no change
in asset or liability mix over the subsequent twelve month period.

Simulated Net Interest Income (NII) Scenarios

For the Twelve Months Ending

Net Interest Income $ Change in NII % Change in NII

June 30, Dec. 31, June 30, Dec. 31, June 30, Dec. 31,

Changes in Interest Rates 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

Graduated increase of +300 basis points 17,091 16,848 (635) (824) (3.6)% (4.7)%
Short term rates unchanged 17,726 17,672
Graduated decrease of -300 basis points 17,162 17,266 (564) (406) (3.2)% (2.3)%

The Company’s sensitivity to a decreasing rate environment increased marginally, reflecting a slightly larger decline in the
Company’s expected net interest income, while sensitivity to the rising rate environment decreased with a smaller decline in net interest
income expected. Overall, the Company’s sensitivity to a change in interest rates is now more balanced, with simulated net interest
income declining by 3.6% in the case of rising rates and 3.2% in the case of falling rates.

The level of interest rate risk indicated remains within limits that management considers acceptable. However, given that interest rate